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VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA
ZONING
ORDINANCE NO. 2021-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE
VILLAGE OF ESTERO, FLORIDA, CONSIDERING A
REZONING FROM AGRICULTURE (AG-2) TO ESTERO
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT (EPD) FOR A .73-ACRE
PARCEL AT THE INTERSECTION OF CORKSCREW
ROAD AND HAPPY HOLLOW LANE; PROVIDING FOR
CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Joseph Pavich, Jr. and Jennifer Sassi, represented by Fred Drovdlic,
Waldrop Engineering, Inc. (the “Applicant”), filed for a rezoning on two properties located at
8910 Corkscrew Road and 21256 Happy Hollow Lane (“Property”) for a project known as
Pavich EPD; and

WHEREAS, the Property STRAP numbers are 33-46-25-E2-U1960.2366 and
33-46-25-E2-U1960.2363, and the Properties are legally described in Exhibit A attached
hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant requested a rezoning from Agriculture (AG-2) to Estero
Planned Development (EPD) (Case number DCI 2019-E002); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is requesting an 8,000 square foot commercial mixed-use
building, and 950 square feet of exterior breezeway for café seating; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has requested several deviations; and

WHEREAS, a public information meeting was held on May 21, 2019 at the Planning
and Zoning Board; and

WHEREAS, a meeting to discuss the Pattern Book was held on June 26, 2019 at the
Design Review Board, as required by the Land Development Code for Estero Planned
Development zoning; and

WHEREAS, at a duly noticed public hearing held on September 15, 2020 the Planning
and Zoning Board continued the rezoning request for additional consideration; and

WHEREAS, at a continued public hearing held on December 15, 2020 the Planning
and Zoning Board recommended approval with conditions of the rezoning request; and
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WHEREAS, a duly noticed first reading was held before the Village Council on
February 17, 2021; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed second reading and public hearing was held before the
Village Council on March 3, 2021, at which time the Village Council gave consideration to
the evidence presented by the Applicant and the Village staff, the recommendations of the
Planning and Zoning Board and the comments of the public.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Village Council of the Village of Estero,
Florida:

Section 1. Rezoning.

The Village Council approves with conditions the rezoning from Agriculture (AG-2)
to Estero Planned Development (EPD) to allow for up to 8,000 square feet of
commercial mixed uses including office, retail, and café, and up to 950 square feet of
breezeway area for outdoor café seating, subject to the following conditions.

Section 2. Conditions.

1. Master Concept Plan

Development of this project must be consistent with the Tiered Development Plan
(TDP) titled “Tiered Development Plan, Pavich Estero PD”, stamped “Received
January 4, 2021”.

2. Development Parameters

This project is limited to a maximum of 8,000 square feet of commercial mixed uses
and 950 square feet of outdoor seating area. Uses must be consistent with the Schedule
of Uses below. The project must contain a mix of uses such as office, retail, or food
service. The site is not permitted for solely one type of use based upon the requirements
of Estero Planned Development zoning. The mix of uses will be demonstrated at time
of development order for at least 2 different categories of uses. The breezeway use shall
complement the public amenity area.

3. Maximum Building Height
45 feet (including architectural features)

4. Lot Recombination
Prior to a Development Order being issued for this project, a lot recombination must
be approved.

5. Uses and Site Development Regulations
The following uses and limits apply to the project:
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a. Schedule of Uses

Accessory Uses and Structures

Administrative Offices

Art Galleries and Studios

Bait and Tackle Shop

Business Services: Group I

Contractor and Builders: Group I

Consumption on Premises — In conjunction with a restaurant. Any Outdoor
Seating will require further approval as to hours of operation as specified in
the LDC

Food Stores: Group I

Essential Services

Essential Service Facilities: Group I

Excavation: Water Retention — No Blasting

Fences, Walls

Gift and Souvenir Shop

Hobby, Toy, and Game Shops

Insurance Companies

Nonstore Retailers: All Groups

Offices, Including Medical and Health Care Facilities, Group III

Parking Lot, Accessory

Personal Services: Groups I and II (Laundry Drop-off/Pick-up, Beauty Spas

Health Clubs and Spas, Barbershops, and Beauty Shops limited to 2,000 square

feet)

Real Estate Sales Office

Restaurants: Groups I and IT

Signs, in compliance with the LDC, except where deviation permits alternative

Social Services: Group I

Specialty Retail Shops: Groups I and II

b. Building Setback Requirements for Corkscrew Road Overlay
Minimum Lot Area - .73 acres
Maximum Lot Coverage - 60%
Minimum Lot Width - 100 feet
Minimum Lot Depth - 100 feet

Street /Front (Corkscrew Road) - 25 feet
Street/Side (Happy Hollow) - 10 feet
Side - 10 feet

Rear Principal - 25 feet

Rear Accessory - 5 feet

Maximum Height - 45 feet
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6. Estero Fire Rescue

Radio Enhancement: The owner or owner’s representative shall conduct an assessment
model at the time of development order to determine if the minimum radio signal’s
strength for the fire department communication is in compliance with NFPA1:11.10,
NFPA 1221:11.3.9, standards for inbound and outbound signal strength and quality. If
minimum signal strength is not available, the applicant shall install radio enhancement
in the building.

7. No Blasting
No development blasting is permitted as part of this project.

8. Utilities
The project must be connected to centralized potable water service and centralized
Sewer service. '

9. Pattern Book

The project must be consistent with the Pattern Book dated March 2021, including the
building colors. Color swatches provided at the March 3 Council meeting shall be
included in the Pattern Book. Signage on the front of the building shall be illustrated
in the building rendering.

10. Buffers

As part of local development order approval for the project, the development order
plans must demonstrate buffering consistent with the Master Concept Plan, the Land
Development Code, and the Pattern Book. As part of local development order approval,
all required buffer plantings must be 100% native vegetation.

11.  Public Gathering Area

The applicant shall provide details regarding the trellis and outdoor furniture associated
with the Public Gathering Areas at the time of Development Order. This area must be
open to the public from dawn to dusk daily and maintained in perpetuity.

12. Concurrency
Approval of this rezoning does not constitute a finding that the proposed project meets

the regulatory concurrency requirements set forth in the Land Development Code and
the Comprehensive Plan. The developer is required to demonstrate compliance with
mandatory concurrency requirements prior to issuance of a local development order.

13. Lee County Development Order
A Lee County Type ‘D’ Limited Development Order (LDO) will be required for the
offsite improvements within the County maintained right-of-way.
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14. Land Development Code (LDC)

Where the Village LDC is referenced in these conditions of approval for
implementation of the condition at the time of development order, the LDC in effect at
the time of the development order shall be applicable.

15. Turn Lane Analysis
Evaluation of the necessity of a right-turn lane on Corkscrew Road at Happy Hollow
Lane shall be required at the time of Development Order.

16. Railroad Right-of-Way

If the railroad right-of-way adjacent to this property becomes open to the public, then
a Type D buffer must be installed on the west side of the property, with an access
connecting to the bike rack area on this site.

17. Pavement
Happy Hollow Lane must be paved to the project’s south property line.

Section 3. Deviations

1. A Deviation from LDC Table 34-2020(b), Minimum Required Spaces for Multiple-
Use Development to permit a 5% reduction in the required spaces due to multi-
modal access as the property abuts the bikeway/sidewalk on Corkscrew Road.
Determination of the required number of parking spaces will be reviewed at
Development Order.

Deviation 1 is approved.

2. A Deviation from LDC Section 33-351, Landscaping Buffer Table, which requires
a 20-foot buffer, to allow for a variable buffer from 10 to 16 feet as shown on the
Tiered Development Plan.

Deviation 2 is approved.

3. A Deviation from LDC Section 33-385(a)(3) which requires a commercial sign be
located on the frontage of the primary access to the site, to allow for the monument
sign to be located on Corkscrew Road.

Deviation 3 is approved

4. A Deviation from LDC Section 33-385(a)(3) which requires a 15-foot setback from
any street right-of-way or easement to allow for a monument sign 10 feet from any
street right-of-way or easement, rather than the required 15 feet.

Deviation 4 is approved.
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5. A Deviation from LDC Section 34-2192(a) which requires a 20-foot setback from
Happy Hollow Lane, to allow a 10-foot setback as shown on the Tiered
Development Plan.

Deviation 5 is approved.

6. A Deviation from LDC Section 34-935(b) which requires a 15-foot setback from
development perimeter boundaries on the western property line, to allow for
buildings within 10 feet of the development perimeter boundaries.

Deviation 6 is approved.

7. A Deviation from LDC Section 33-351 Landscaping Buffers Table, Type “C”
Buffer which requires an 8-foot solid wall; to allow no wall within the Type “C”
buffer.

Deviation 7 is approved with the condition that enhanced landscaping, subject to
approval by staff, will be provided in lieu of the wall, and a letter of no objection
from the adjoining property owner to the south must be provided.

Section 4. Findings and Conclusions.

Based upon an analysis of the application and the standards for approval in the Land
Development Code, and the conditions of approval, the Council finds and concludes as
follows:

1. The applicant has provided sufficient justification for the zoning amendment by
demonstrating compliance with the Comprehensive Plan, the Land Development
Code, and other applicable codes.

2. The request, with proposed conditions and deviations, will meet or exceed all
performance and locational standards set forth for the potential uses allowed by the
request.

3. The request is consistent with the densities, intensities and general uses set forth in
the Village of Estero Comprehensive Plan.

4. The proposed uses are compatible with existing or planned uses in the surrounding
area and will be served with streets with the capacity to carry traffic generated by
the development.

5. Approval of the request will not place an undue burden upon existing transportation
or planned infrastructure facilities.
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6. Urban services are available and adequate to serve the proposed use.

7. The request will not adversely affect environmentally critical areas and natural
resources.

8. The mix of uses is appropriate at the subject location.

9. The recommended conditions provide sufficient safeguards to the public interest
and are reasonably related to impacts on the public’s interest created by or expected
from the proposed development.

10. The deviations recommended for approval:

a. Enhance the planned development; and

b. Preserve and promote the general intent of the LDC to protect the public health,

safety and welfare.

11. The proposal, as conditioned, is consistent with the general criteria of the Estero
Planned Development zoning district as follows:

a. Goals The creation of the public amenity area will help create social vitality and
enhance the pedestrian experience along this section of Corkscrew Road.

b. Reasonable Standards The applicant has used physical form and the relationship
of the building with the landscaping and public space to meet the Village Center
goals.

c. Accessibility Accessible public spaces are proposed with the public amenity
area, breezeway, interconnection through the building, and the sidewalk along
Happy Hollow Lane.

d. Streets N/A due to size of project.

e. Street Design N/A due to size of project.

f. Lots and Blocks N/A due to size of project.

g. The Visual Edge A visual edge is created by the structure and landscaping from
the railroad corridor to Happy Hollow Lane. The proposed massing of the two-
story, 40-foot tall building has a hipped roof, awnings, and a shed roof between
the two building levels which define the edge.

h. Architecture The Old Florida building design is consistent with the Village
architectural standards and though a departure from the nearby Mediterranean
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style is an attractive building that will contribute to the framework of the Village

Center.

i.  Quality of Buildings The structure should allow for adaptive reuse consistent

with the goals of the Village.

Section 5. Exhibits.

The following exhibits are attached to this Ordinance and incorporated by reference:

Exhibit A Legal Description and Sketch

Exhibit B Tiered Development Plan titled “Pavich EPD” and stamped “Received

January 4, 20217

Exhibit C  Pattern Book entitled “Pavich Estero PD Tier 1 Pattern Book™ dated

March 2021

Section 6. Severability.

Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or other part of this Ordinance
subsequent to its effective date be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be
invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any
portion thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.

Section 7. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED on first reading this 17" day of February, 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL of the Village of Estero,
Florida on second reading this 3rd day of March, 2021.

Attest: /f ]

/

y
By: \‘ //’LM/ %/w

Carol Saéco/(f illage Clerk
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By:

Bee fupe

Bill Ribble, Mayor
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Reviewed for legal sufficiency:

By: W&A g%ﬁﬁvg_

Nancy E. Stroqd, Village Land Use Attorney

Vote:

Mayor Ribble

Vice Mayor Errington
Councilmember Levitan
Councilmember McLain
Councilmember Boesch
Councilmember Batos
Councilmember Wilson

<PRpTE
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EXHIBIT A SKETCH AND LEGAL

RHODES & RHODES LAND SURVEYING, INC.

28100 BONITA GRANDE DRIVE, SUITE 107
BONITA SPRINGS, FL 34135
PHONE (239) 405-8166 FAX (239) 405-8163

SURVEYOR’S DESCRIPTION

BEING ALL OF THOSE CERTAIN LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL INSTRUMENT NUMBERS
2018000060503 AND 2018000127432 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
LOCATED WITHIN OF THE EAST HALF (E. 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (S.E. 1/4) OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (N.E. 1/4) OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST,
SAID LEE COUNTY FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE EAST HALF (E. 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER (S.E. 1/4) OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (N.E. 1/4) OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 46
SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, LEE COUNTY FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 01°11'50" EAST, ALONG
THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 33, A DISTANCE OF 86.58 FEET TO A POINT ON THE
SOUTHERLY MAINTAINED RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CORKSCREW ROAD (A VARIABLE
WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY); THENCE SOUTH 89°39'50" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
MAINTAINED RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 388.26 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE PARCEL OF LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED, THE SAME BEING A POINT
WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF A 50.00 FEET WIDE ROADWAY EASEMENT AS DESCRIBED IN
OFFICIAL INSTRUMENT NUMBERS 2018000060503 AND 2018000127432 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SAID LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTH 02°51'48" EAST, ALONG SAID
WESTERLY BOUNDARY, A DISTANCE OF 218.59 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID
LANDS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL INSTRUMENT 2018000127432; THENCE SOUTH 87°11'50"
WEST, ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF LAST SAID LANDS, A DISTANCE OF 146.82 FEET TO A
POINT ON A NON-TANGENTIAL CURVE, THE SAME BEING A POINT ON THE EASTERLY
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ATLANTIC COASTLINE RAILROAD AS DESCRIBED IN SAID
OFFICIAL INSTRUMENT NUMBERS 2018000060503 AND 2018000127432; THENCE RUN THE
FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSES ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE; COURSE NO.
1: NORTHERLY, 76.54 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCULAR CURVE, CONCAVE EASTERLY,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 5,664.67 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 00°4627" AND BEING
SUBTENDED BY A CHORD THAT BEARS NORTH 01°3726" WEST, 76.54 FEET; COURSE NO. 2:
NORTH 01°13'45" WEST, 148.37 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY MAINTAINED RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF SAID CORKSCREW ROAD; THENCE NORTH 89°44'18" EAST, ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY MAINTAINED RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 141.08 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 31,954 SQUARE FEET OR 0.734 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

L

JO;FN/SCOTT RHODES, P.S.M., NO. 5739
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER
STATE OF FLORIDA

W:\2018\1000-10959\2018-1010\2018-1010bndylgl.docx
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LAND USE: AUTO SERVICE STATION (CHEVRON)
ZONING: CPD
FLU: VILLAGE CENTER

EXHIBIT B TIERED DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Received January 4, 2021

LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL/VACANT
ZONING: MPD (ESTERO ON THE RIVER)
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P: 239-405-7777 F: 239-405-7899 EMAIL: info@waldropengineering.com
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EXHIBIT C

Pavich Estero PD

PD2019-E001

Tier 1 Pattern Book

Realty World - J. Pavich Real Estate
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CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING: Street View

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION
The Pavich Mixed Use Building is a two-story commercial building influenced by the Coastal Olde Florida style. The building
includes clean lines with timeless elements such as elongated coastal brackets, Caribbean influenced metalwork and a simple
color pallet — galvalume roof and fabric awnings, warm alabaster white contrasting trim, medium bronze window frames and
lighting accents and warm beige as primary building color. The rooflines are simplified by clean parapets and hipped roof
configurations including vertical roof plane changes.
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CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING: Birdseye 1
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CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING: Birdseye 2

Pattern Book
Pavich Estero PD
Page 5



CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING: Birdseye 3
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CONCEPTUAL ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING: Rear Facade
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ELEVATIONS - Front (North) and Rear (South)

T.0. HIGHEST ROOF 4.
44-@" AFF. T

TOB. 4
28-6 AFF T

ENTRY LEVEL SLAB 4
o-a" FINFLR. T

NORTH ELEVATION

T.0. HIGHEST ROOF 4,
A4-e” AFF ¥

T.OB. 4
28-@" AFF. ¥

ENTRY LEVEL SLAB 4
o-2" FINFLR. T

SOUTH ELEVATION
DAL i Rk = NHK ARCHTECTURE & PLANNING [ EL
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ELEVATIONS W/COLOR PALETTE - Sides (East and West)

T.0 HIGHEST ROOF o
a4-&" AFF T

T.OB. 4
280" AFF. T

ENTRY LEVEL SLAB 4
&o-&" FNFLR. T

WEST ELEVATION

T.0. HIGHEST ROOF 4
44-@" AFF. T

TOB. 4
28— AFF T

ENTRY LEVERSLAB
&'-8" FNFLR,

WINDOW
FRAMES

#28
MEDIUM BRONZE

8W 7038
Accessible Beige
Interinr / Exterior

Laocation Number: 248-C1

BODY

SW 7008
Alabaster

TRIM

ROOF
ENGLERT
PREWEATHERED
GALvALUME
AUNINGS

SUNBRELLA

FABIC COLOR TO
MATCH ROOF

6%_1‘._@ @r\t@¢rew anig
‘égkwo._/’(ﬂ,:,lra
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CONCEPTUAL MONUMENT SIGN

TOP OF slGN
-4" AFF $

ENTRY LEVEL SLAD $
&-8" FINFLR.

FLOOD ZONE “X")

Sl Chmeme Bl g = MiK ARCHTECTURE & PLANNING[t&-1

NOTES: DEVIATIONS #4 AND 5 APPLY TO THE SIGN SETBACK OF 8 (RATHER THAN 15°) AND LOCATION ON CORKSCREW ROAD
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LIGHTING DETAILS W/COLOR PALETTE

TEG E I_ 1 8 WALL SCONCE

V. TECH LIGHTING

TEG E I_ 1 8 WALL SCONCE

. TECH LIGHTING

Understated modern design characterizes Tegel outdoor LED wall sconces. Providing
well-controlled up and down lighting, or down light anly, these wall sconces provide accent
and ambient illumination. Tha optien of three finish choices ensures this design prafile

successfully blends with all architectural aesthetics.

High quality LM80-tested LEDs

far consistnt long-life parformance and color

& Jing p .
+ Pawdor coat finishas
» Impact-resistant, UV stabilized frosted acrylic lensing

+ Up light and down light options, with 10° and 36° beam spread options

SPLCIFICATIONS

against the

DELIVERED LUMENS

2419 tp- Downliaht 11212 Gownlight

WATTS 29.5 Up-Dewnlighe 155 Dewnl ight

e Universal 120-2779, with integral transient 2,55
surge protection (driverh

DIMMING o, b1

LIGHT DISTRIBUTION Symmetric Up Dovn Lighting, or Dawn Snly

MOUNTING O2TIDNS il
CFTICS 0 and 340

PERFORMANCE OPTIONS Phatacontrel{ Surge Protecier
et 700K, 100K or 205K

R 80+

COLOR BINNING 3sep

BUG RATING Up-Du

DARK SKY Compiant (Dawniioht)

WET LISTED Irss.

GENERAL LISTING e

Can b e s somaty with CEC 2015 Tivle 24

CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 Part & for autdear use. Regisiration v th CC

Apsliance Datehase not require
START TEMP e
FIELD SERVICEABLE LES TEGEL 18
CONSTRUCTION Alurinum Showira ones =
HARDWIARE scainlass stesl
AINISH Parsder Cost
LED LFETIME LT0; 70,008 Hors
WARRANT Y & vears
wEIGHT B,
= el ing £ o i
ORDERING INFORMATION
TOOOWTEG  crieer LENGTH  BEAM SPREAD Lo FNISH FUNCTION VOLTAGE
o Cama B onss DO Lo s [
o s u umostn

e

i

h: b

&)ﬁ LA (¢ ér\xﬁcrem Ba;
é‘vrc,”ﬁ;’ia\.z

Tegel 18

PHOTOMETRICS®

TEGEL 18 UP[DOWN
Total Lumen Cutput 419

18 TEGEL 18
arcesl shewn in g2y

Up-downlight

PROJECT INFC

FISILRE [YFE B GUANT 17

gk gm0

TEGEL 18 DOWN
Totsl Lumen Output: 1212

Total Power 56
Luminzire Efficacy: x
Color Temp

CRI

BUG Rating: BI-U0-GO
2500

Dovrnligh

arTions

TECH LIGHTING

Vistar Comeonr & Co
20 Lindr Auer
Tatatn i

MIK ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING

EL-4

oA 23, 202
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LANDSCAPE LIGHTING DETAILS

1" INGROUND - SQUARE WAC 1" INGROUND - SQUARE WAC

1051 LANDSCAPE LIGHTING 1051 LANDSCAPE LIGHTING
‘ Magnetic Transformers 1" Concrete Pour Adapter
Fixture Type:

onsianmer spec she

P’DJE(C and its Geeessarics
Location:
S075-TRN-SS 1000-CON-PVC
i. 300W Max GOOW Max
-1 = TESTED MAGNETIC LOW VOLTAGE(MLY) DIMMERS.
. mmer
Aminalre: Manufacturer Family Model Power Rating Ranger ot
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS i - SHCI00% Ottt ke at Fosdiiig
Landscape 1° recessed inground luminaire for up, dawn, side light applicatians. Inpu 3 15AC (Transfarmer s required
190 3VA e o ” i e s
aaln L o :
Beam Angle: 50
cRi: 8
EEATURES. Rated Life: 70,000 haurs
« IPE8 rated, Suitable for continuous immersion under water

+ Factory scaled viater tight fixtures
+ Solid stainless steel construction

+ Stainless steel spring clip allows wall or downlight applicatians

+ Avallable Comarete Pour Adapter

« Spring diip, 8 lead wire 2nd direct burial gel filed wire nuts included
+ Maintains constant lumen autput against voltage drop

« UL1838 Listed

ORDERING NUMBER
Calor Temip Finish
1051 Ssquare 30 ook |sS
1051-30585
i enter Cenural Distribution Center Wester Distribution Center ightis ot i Center Central Distribution Center Western Distribution Center
Phane {800} 5262588 44 Harbar Park Drive 1600 Distribution Ct 1750 Archibald Avenue Phone (300) 5262553 44 Harbor Park Drive 1600 Distribution Ct 1750 Archibald Avenue
Fax  i800) 576.7385 Port Washington, NY 11050 Lithia Springs, GA 30127 Ontaria, CA 91760 Fax il Portiashington, NY 11050 Lithia Springs, GA 30122 Onrario, CA 91760
WAC Lighting retains the riahi (o modify Tite desion of our aroducts gt parrofi any's rogram. WAY 2016 WAC Ligfiting retdins the ight to modify tie design of aur products at any tite s part of | 1 n. WA 2076

@___{LO ¢ %r\:gcrew Iaa; —

PR [oREn e
Y

%‘Er@,’"‘{;ﬁ e\e ir

MIK ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING |ELZ3
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CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPING AND OPEN SPACE PLAN AERIAL WITH DEVIATIONS LOCATED

‘ Benches &

oy —

152 LF - Type ‘D’
Required:
8 Trees/Palms
Double Hedge Row

»

Happy Hollow Lane

10' Type ‘D' Buffer

—
1

Proposed monu
sigh with 8' setb

® iy
38 ‘
I

':_*: ' I‘f *

Corkscrew Road

141LF - Type ‘D’
Required:

7 Trees/Palms

Double Hedge Row

- 20' Type ‘D’ Buffer -

Pe estrian—j: ‘ “ | At
Plaza with ‘ oa ey | | ’

lanters i L
N |

= b < ™ * » - =9 ‘ el A T Ry 8 B g DR BB

NO BUFFER REQUIRED

Railroad R.OW.

20" TYPE ‘C’ BUFFER REQUIRED

Single
Family
Residential

127LF - Type 'C
Required:

13 Trees/Palms
38 Shrubs

&

NOTES: SEE SOUTHERN BUFFER WALL PERSPECTIVE AND REFUSE ENCLOSURE (PAGES 16 & 18)

Pattern Book
Pavich Estero PD
Page 13



ENGINEERING

PLANNING | CIVIL ENGINEERING | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

PUBLIC AMENITY

Approximately 500 sf
dedicated to public seating

AREA #2

Breezeway outdoor seating
for commercial seating for
ground floor units.

Building

Corkscrew Road

Roof Overhang

Public Sidewalk—
Potted Plants—

Decorative Pavers— .
/ =

Bench— /
Raised|Planter with—
/ﬁ

X

\'.

N

Specimen Palm Tables & Chairs
Cantilever Trellis with— seating
bench seating

Shade Tree—— |

Building
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CORKSCREW ROAD LANDSCAPE BUFFER: Type ‘D’ Exhibit

LDC Section 33-351. Landscaping Buffers

Proposed Use: Commercial Exisfing Use to Right of Way

Requires a Type D Buffer : AType “D” Buffer is 20" wide and requires 5 Trees per 100 LF and a double hedge row
Notes:

The Type "D” buffers required between commercial uses and rights-of-way may be waived, or reduced if the proposed building setback is within 25 feet of the right-of-way. This is not intended to allow for a reduction in general free
requirements or building

Trees within the ROW buffer must be appropriately sized in mature form so that conflicts with overhead utilifies, lighting and signs are avoided. The clustering of frees and use of palms within the ROW buffer will add design flexikility and
reduce conflicts.

AType D Buffer for a Commercial Building thatis within 25" of the right-of-way may have flexibility in the buffer plantings. The hedge varies in height from 18“-36 planting that will provide visual barrier but not block the building, pedes-
trian plaza views and the sign monument.

-Per LDC Section 33-353. Landscape Design.
All required trees must be a minimum 45 gallon container, 12-foot to 14-foot planted height, six-foot spread and 32-inch caliper, or field grown equivalent, at the ime of planting.

Statement Palm
5 Trees Per 100 Linear Feet Mid-Story Shade Tree

Double Hedge Row

Varied height Shrubs
& Groundcovers
(247-3¢" ht.)
Slgn Mon Ny

Pedestrian Plaza with shaded
bench seating, pavers and
poited plants

e

20" wide

Building Building
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TYPICAL SOUTH WALL BUFFER VIEW FROM RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

5 (11217 11-24-2020)

\B97-01-£03 Paern Bock 5

Olfie Pork, Drewing:-Exhibi

Hmll WALDROP Pavich Estero Planned Development

LDC Section 33-351. Landscaping Buffers
Proposed Use: Commercial Existing Use to Single Family Residential
Requires a Type C Buffer : A Type “C” Buffer is 20" wide and requires a 8" ht. solid wall, 10 Trees per 100 LF and 30 shrubs per 100 lineal Foot of Buffer length
Notes:
1 All landscape buffer designs should complement adjacent project buffers to help aid in establishing a confinuous landscape theme within the Estero Planning Community. The use of plant material indigenous to, and
consistent with, existing vegetation within the Estero Planning Community is recommended.
2 A solid wall, berm, or wall and berm combination, must be not less than eighl‘ feetin height All rees and shrubs required in the buffer must be p\aced on the residential side of the wall. The heighl of the wall must
be measured from the average elevation of the sireet or streets abutting the property, as measured along the centerline of the sireets, at the points of interseclion of the streets with the side lotlines (as extended)
and the midpoint of the lot frontage. Walls must be constructed to ensure that histeric flow patterns are accommodated and all stormwater foerm the site is directed to on-site detenfion /retention areas in accordance with
the SFWMD requirements.
-Per LDC Section 33-353. lundscape Design.
All required trees must be @ minimum 45 gallon container, 12-foot to 14-foot planted height, six-foot spread and 32-inch cdliper, or field grown equivalent, at the fime of planting.
-Per LDC Secfion 10-420. Flant material Standards.
Shrubs and hedges. Shrubs must be a minimum of 24 inches in height, at time of planting. All shrubs must be a minimum 3 gallon container size and be spaced 18 to 36 inches on center. They must be atleast 36
inches in height within 12 months of fime of planting and maintained in perpetuity at a height of no less than 36 inches.

ya Typical 100
Ve /
Limit of Type C buffer
Detention Area
= = = = = = = = 4
8' Wall K4
Sabal Cluster -
&
Oaks L a
4 o
& ~
Property Line Sy i
x = L & - Pl
10 Trees Per 100 Linear 30 Shrubs Per 100 7 20’ Type C Buffer

Feet Linear feet
Type C Buffer
Trees/Palms

8’ Opaque Wall
36” Shrub

prepared for
1 Dacembar, 2020

ENGINEERING - veidrcranainecr B Type C Buffer Exhibit
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CONNECTIVITY MAP

| ==
' FUTURE
PEDESTRIAMN

ACCESS Happy Hollow Lane

RESIDENTIAL
PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS

----v-

Proposed Monumen

Single
Family
Residential

Corkscrew Road

Pedestrian:

&

S s
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REFUSE ENCLOSURE PERSPECTIVE

NOTE: ENCLOSURE TO BE BUFFERED WITH 24"HT SHRUB MATERIAL (AT TIME OF INSTALLATION)
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